

# 14-405

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit



HASSAN EL-NAHAL,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DAVID YASSKY, COMMISSIONER MATTHEW DAUS,  
MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

DANIEL L. ACKMAN (DA-0103)  
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL L. ACKMAN  
-and-  
PARTICIPATING ATTORNEY FOR  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
222 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10038  
Tel: (917) 282-8178

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	3
1. The TLC Mandates GPS Tracking for All Taxicabs.....	3
2. The TLC Assures the Federal Court, the Public at large, and Taxi Drivers in Particular that it Will not Use GPS Tracking as a Prosecutorial Tool.....	5
3. The Court of Appeals Decides <i>People v. Weaver</i> .....	9
4. The TLC Receives an Overcharge Complaint about a Single Cabdriver, and Responds with A Dragnet for All Drivers .....	9
5. The TLC Proceeds to Use GPS to Initiate Administrative and Criminal Prosecutions.....	10
6. The TLC Admits it Used GPS Tracking to Investigate and Prosecute Cabdrivers even Absent Suspicion that Any Individual Driver was Guilty of an Overcharge Violation.....	13
7. The TLC Charges El-Nahal, and Urges a Settlement .....	16
8. El-Nahal Found Guilty and his License is Revoked, but the Rulings are Thrice Reversed .....	18
9. The TLC’s Own Remedial Action Precludes Future Abuse of the ‘Rate 4’ Button .....	22

10. Proceedings Below .....24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....24

ARGUMENT .....27

I. UNDER *JONES*, THE TLC’S DRAGNET GPS TRACKING OF TAXI DRIVERS WAS A SEARCH FOR PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....27

    A. The District Court Mischaracterized Plaintiff’s Claim as Based on ‘Privacy’ Rights .....31

    B. The Supreme Court’s holding in *Jones* Does Not Depend on the Placement of the GPS Device Being Surreptitious .....32

    C. That the Taxi Industry is Subject to Regulation does not Permit Defendants’ Warrantless GPS Monitoring.....34

    D. *Alexandre* and *Buliga* do not Govern this Action because both Decisions were Overruled by *Jones*.....37

    E. The TLC’s Use of the GPS Tracking Data is Pertinent to a Search and Seizure Analysis.....38

II. PER *WEAVER*, THE TLC’S USE OF GPS TRACKING ALSO VIOLATED THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION.....39

III. DEFENDANTS’ WARRANTLESS SEARCHES ARE NOT PERMITTED BY ANY VALID EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....40

    A. A Warrantless Search Conducted with Prosecutorial Intention and Result Cannot Be Constitutional .....41

B. Taxi Drivers Never Consented to GPS Tracking .....42

C. Even if a Taxi Driver Knew a GPS Monitor was in his Cab, Knowledge is not Consent and Is Not Relevant to the Application of the Fourth Amendment .....44

D. A State Agency that Uses GPS to Investigate and Obtain Evidence for Prosecution, Cannot Establish the ‘Special Needs’ Exception to the Warrant Requirement .....46

E. The TLC Cannot Establish the ‘Administrative Search’ Exception to the Warrant Requirement .....50

IV. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SUPPORT GRANTING PLAINTIFF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS .....53

CONCLUSION .....54

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexandre v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , 2007 WL 2826952 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (RMB).....	6, 8, 25, 37, 38,
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002).....	42, 43
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	41
<i>Berger v. State of New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	41
<i>Buliga v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</i> , 2007 WL 4547738 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> by summary order, 324 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 25, 37, 38
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....	42
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	45, 47
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	45, 47
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	41
<i>Critchlow v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 378 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Cunningham v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 515 (N.Y. 2013) .....	36, 40
<i>Erdman v. Stevens</i> , 458 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir, 2012).....	15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 308 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	2, 43, 47, 48, 49
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1414 (2013).....	29
<i>Forsyth v. Federation Employment and Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565, 569 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	54

*Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.*, 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995) .....54

*Hecht v. Monaghan*, 307 N.Y. 461 (N.Y. 1954).....36

*In re Ruffalo*, 390 U.S. 544 (1968) .....15

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....28

*Lynch v. City of New York*, 737 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 48, 49

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....44

*Maryland v. Macon*, 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....30

*New York v. Burger*, 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... 50, 51, 52

*Nicholas v. Goord*, 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 47, 48, 49

*Nnebe v. Daus*, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir, 2012).....36

*O’Connor v. Ortega*, 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....36

*Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie*, 203 F. Supp. 2d 261, 277 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff’d*, 60 Fed. Appx. 861 (2d Cir.) .....53

*People v. Lewis*, \_\_ N.Y.3d \_\_, 2014 WL 1697024 (N.Y. May 1, 2014).....34

*People v. Scott*, 79 N.Y.2d 474 (N.Y. 1992) .....45

*People v. Weaver*, 12 N.Y.3d 433 (N.Y. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....42

*Security and Law Enforcement Employees v. Carey*, 737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir.1984) .....43

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....34

*Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n*, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999) .....35

*Steagald v. United States*, 451 U.S. 204 (1982) .....41

*Stoner v. California*, 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....44

*Tenenbaum v. Williams*, 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....47

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....45

*U.S. v. Deutsch*, 987 F.2d 878, 883 (2d Cir. 1993).....43

*United States v. Aguiar*, 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013) .....25

*United States v. Casado*, 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002).....42

*United States v. Fisher*, 745 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2014).....33

*United States v. Howard*, 489 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2007) .....41

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 945  
(2012)..... *passim*

*United States v. Karo*, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....53

*United States v. Knotts*, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....29

*United States v. Oladosu*, 744 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2014).....33

*United States v. Ransfer*, 743 F.3d 766 (11th Cir. 2014).....33

*United States v. Sparks*, 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir.) cert.  
denied, 134 S. Ct. 204 (2013).....37

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....46

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1343(4), .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 24
Circuit Rule 32.1.1(a).....	30
TLC Rule 3-07 .....	4
TLC Rule 1-11G .....	4
TLC Rule 2-34 .....	18
TLC Rule 3-06 .....	4
TLC Rule 67-15 .....	5
